
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR APRIL 2015
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

APRIL 2015 APRIL 2014MARCH 2015
-$0.07
1.8444
2.4875
0.2918

0.00079
17.56
14.50
15.56
13.80
15.49

3,106

31.71 %
11.82 %
40.41 %
16.06 %

3.80 %
3.16 %
5.74 %

213

1,372,325,819
32,249,504
69,001,185

159,419
1,270,915,711

-9.83 %

93,357,806
140,559,229
65,360,236
54,470,314
2,775,584

43,824,281
107,225

400,454,675
5,447,473

50,341,855
3,833,373

460,077,376
6,332,787

50,695,032
403,049,557

+2.77 %
1.74 %

-$0.11
2.1207
4.7089
0.4926

0.00118
25.65
24.74
24.31
23.34
24.20

2,934

32.79 %
9.75 %

38.10 %
19.36 %

3.71 %
3.15 %
5.74 %

209

1,337,747,847
38,511,162
72,635,694

43,882
1,226,557,109

-9.58 %

83,870,684
143,167,587
60,905,006
59,347,226
2,791,497

44,738,625
24,284

394,844,909
7,892,730

48,445,972
1,639,306

452,822,917
5,507,220

45,181,781
402,133,916

-0.32 %
1.68 %

-$0.19
1.8940
2.5551
0.2698

0.00081
17.50
14.98
15.81
13.51
15.62

NA/

36.15 %
12.69 %
32.03 %
19.13 %

3.71 %
3.11 %
5.78 %

201

1,215,877,831
33,867,407
72,984,518

4,465
1,109,021,441

91,764,322
138,870,823
66,420,987
54,259,940
2,786,196

46,020,117
9,263

400,131,648
5,415,709

50,020,262
1,972,256

457,539,875
6,182,404

50,500,161
400,857,310

1.71 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+9.41
-3.00

+9.06
-8.57
-0.19

+2.83
+1.34

APRIL 2015 APRIL 2014

22.93
34.71
16.60
13.56
0.70

11.50
100.00

APRIL 2014MARCH 2015

2,078,297
3,378,382
1,507,981
1,287,083

75,418
1,228,552
9,555,713

980,514
1,250,645

706,052
521,582
17,455

305,761
3,782,009

28.36%
13,337,722

71.64 %

APRIL 2015
13,026,783
7,847,912
2,156,912

37,741,196
34,660,469
3,962,666

-0-
64,515,220

115,028
164,026,186
13,176,661

686,210
150,163,315

r/
-0-

519,334,073
6,601

519,340,674
4,642,106
1,065,953

513,632,615

37,347,740
3,598,526

155,887,918
22,481,925
9,565,474

228,881,583
8,097,950

16,713,409
204,070,224

38
63

64,802,299

10,340,690
8,494,015
2,429,038

35,809,527
26,885,090
2,905,592

-0-
47,552,681

614,564
135,031,197
12,710,735
2,685,379

119,635,083

r/
-0-

479,791,347
1,533

479,792,880
11,570,924

884,321
467,337,635

34,154,549
3,775,411

194,673,931
29,494,711
8,002,251

270,100,853
8,722,283

23,928,095
237,450,475

40
67

62,081,695

1,979,722
3,610,222
1,423,038
1,450,447

73,075
1,242,997
9,779,501

815,967
1,162,031

607,129
527,794
19,975

249,100
3,381,996

25.70 %
13,161,497

74.30%

11,481,493
7,906,471
1,933,267

36,640,225
34,935,565
3,836,019

-0-
60,720,291

3,229
157,456,560
13,264,056
3,405,265

140,787,239

r/
-0-

361,447,552
367

361,447,919
5,129,560
1,084,361

355,233,998

31,279,705
3,341,140

172,386,960
22,701,864
9,723,808

239,433,477
9,291,387

17,999,196
212,142,894

38
NA/
NA/


