

## MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

United States
Department of
Agriculture

Dairy Programs

Agricultural Marketing Service

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

## CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR APRIL 2015

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER			
`	On Reports Of Pool Handler  April 2015	March 2015	<b>A</b> PRIL <b>2014</b>
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)		-\$0.07	
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	-\$0.19	T	-\$0.11
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.8940	1.8444	2.1207
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.5551	2.4875	4.7089
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.2698	0.2918	0.4926
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00081	0.00079	0.00118
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	17.50	17.56	25.65
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	14.98	14.50	24.74
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	15.81	15.56	24.31
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	13.51	13.80	23.34
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	15.62	15.49	24.20
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,106	2,934
Producer Milk Classification			
Percent Class I	36.15 %	31.71 %	32.79 %
Percent Class II	12.69 %	11.82 %	9.75 %
PERCENT CLASS III	32.03 %	40.41 %	38.10 %
PERCENT CLASS IV	19.13 %	16.06 %	19.36 %
MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK			
Butterfat	3.71 %	3.80 %	3.71 %
Protein	3.11 %	3.16 %	3.15 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.78 %	5.74 %	5.74 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	201	213	209
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,215,877,831	1,372,325,819	1,337,747,847
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	33,867,407	32,249,504	38,511,162
Less: Beginning Inventory	72,984,518	69,001,185	72,635,694
Less: Overage	4,465	159,419	43,882
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,109,021,441	1,270,915,711	1,226,557,109
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		-9.83 %	-9.58 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
WHOLE MILK	91,764,322	93,357,806	83,870,684
REDUCED FAT MILK	138,870,823	140,559,229	143,167,587
Lowfat Milk	66,420,987	65,360,236	60,905,006
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	54,259,940	54,470,314	59,347,226
Buttermilk	2,786,196	2,775,584	2,791,497
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	46,020,117	43,824,281	44,738,625
Eggnog	9,263	107,225	24,284
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	400,131,648	400,454,675	394,844,909
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	5,415,709	5,447,473	7,892,730
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	50,020,262	50,341,855	48,445,972
Excess Shrinkage	1,972,256	3,833,373	1,639,306
GROSSCLASSIUTILIZATION	457,539,875	460,077,376	452,822,917
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,182,404	6,332,787	5,507,220
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	50,500,161	50,695,032	45,181,781
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	400,857,310	403,049,557	402,133,916
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:	•	+2.77 %	-0.32 %
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.71 %	1.74 %	1.68 %
	·	, -	

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	April 2015	March 2015	April 2014
Fluid Cream	11,481,493	13,026,783	10,340,690
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	7,906,471	7,847,912	8,494,015
Yogurt	1,933,267	2,156,912	2,429,038
COTTAGE CHEESE	36,640,225	37,741,196	35,809,527
Frozen Desserts	34,935,565	34,660,469	26,885,090
OTHER CLASS II	3,836,019	3,962,666	2,905,592
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	60,720,291	64,515,220	47,552,681
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	3,229	115,028	614,564
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	157,456,560	164,026,186	135,031,197
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	13,264,056	13,176,661	12,710,735
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	3,405,265	686,210	2,685,379
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	140,787,239	150,163,315	119,635,083
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	<u>r</u> /	<u>r</u> /	<u>r</u> /
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	361,447,552	519,334,073	479,791,347
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	367	6,601	1,533
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	361,447,919	519,340,674	479,792,880
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,129,560	4,642,106	11,570,924
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,084,361	1,065,953	884,321
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	355,233,998	513,632,615	467,337,635
CLASS IV UTILIZATION CLASS IV PRODUCTS	31,279,705	37,347,740	34,154,549
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,341,140	3,598,526	3,775,411
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	172,386,960	155,887,918	194,673,931
ENDING INVENTORY	22,701,864	22,481,925	29,494,711
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	9,723,808	9,565,474	8,002,251
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	239,433,477	228,881,583	270,100,853
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	9,291,387	8,097,950	8,722,283
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	17,999,196	16,713,409	23,928,095
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	212,142,894	204,070,224	237,450,475
TOTAL PRODUCER WILK IN CLASS IV	212,142,094	204,070,224	237,430,473
No. of Pool Plants	38	38	40
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	NA/	63	40 67
	<u>INA</u> / NA/	64,802,299	62,081,695
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>INA</u> V	04,002,299	02,081,095

	PERCENT OF	April 2	<u>2015</u>	% Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	APRIL 2	APRIL 2014	
	OTAL CLASS I S On Routes	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside <b>A</b> rea		Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area	
WHOLE MILK	22.93	2,078,297	980,514	+9.41	1,979,722	815,967	
REDUCED FAT MILK	34.71	3,378,382	1,250,645	-3.00	3,610,222	1,162,031	
LOWFAT MILK	16.60	1,507,981	706,052	+9.06	1,423,038	607,129	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MIL	к 13.56	1,287,083	521,582	-8.57	1,450,447	527,794	
BUTTERMILK	0.70	75,418	17,455	-0.19	73,075	19,975	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	11.50	1,228,552	305,761	+2.83	1,242,997	249,100	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	9,555,713	3,782,009	+1.34	9,779,501	3,381,996	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE D	ISPOSITIONS	71.64 %	28.36%		74.30%	25.70 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		13,3	37,722		13,1	61,497	

**N**otes <u>r</u>/ <u>R</u>/ <u>NA</u>/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.